Upon failure by the Contractor to submit an acceptable Construction Schedule within the time required by Section 18, or 
achieve substantial completion of each phase of construction in accordance with the Construction Schedule, the Contractor 
shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, the sum of one thousand five hundred and no dollars 
($1,500.00) per day of delay or until such time as Substantial Completion of the Work as required by the 60 working day 
Construction Schedule is achieved. The Contractor and Owner agree that the liquidated damages amount is a reasonable 
forecast of just compensation for the harm caused the Owner by the Contractor's breach for failure to meet construction